DTETVM/9211/2024-C2 (ACA) 1/158469/2024

Endorsement No. DTETVM/9211/2024-C2 (ACA) Date:24-10-2024

Copy communicated to all Head of Institutions under the Directorate of Technical Education for information & necessary action.

Seema K N SENIOR JOINT DIRECTOR

(PS)

Copy

All Head of Institutions under Directorate of Technical Education (through website)

Signed by Seema K N Date: 25-10-2024 08:04:14



## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Higher Education (K) Department 22-08-2024, Thiruvananthapuram

No. K1/185/2024-HEDN

## From

The Principal Secretary to Government

To

- 1. The Director of Collegiate Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Director, Institute of Human Resource Development, T.C 86/1949
- (2), NH Bypass Junction, Chackai, Pettah.P.O Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. The Director of LBS Centre, Thiruvananthapuram
- 5. The Director, Centre for Continuing Education Kerala, Anathara Lane, Charachira, Kowdiar P.O., Thiruvananthapuram 3
- 6. The Principal, Law College, Thiruvananthapuram/Ernakulam/Thrissur/Kozhikode.
- 7. The Registrar, University of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram/
  M.G. University, Kottayam/Sree Sankaracharya University Sanskrit,
  Kalady, Ernakulam/Cochin University of Science and Technology,
  Kochi/Calicut University, Malappuram/Kannur University, Kannur/
  Malayalam University, Thirur/National University of Advanced Legal
  Studies, NUALS Campus, H.M.T. Colony P.O., Kalamassery, Ernakulam/
  A P J Abdul Kalam Technological University, College of Engineering
  Campus, Thiruvananthapuram/Sreenarayana Guru Open University
  University Building, Kureepuzha, Kollam 691601
  8. The Director, K.R. Narayanan National Institute of Visual Science &
- Arts, Thekkumthala, Kottayam, Kerala 686 585
  Sir,
  - Sub: Higher Education Department PM-USP Central Sector scheme scholarship- Spreading awareness among students reg
  - Ref: Letter No. 1-39/2021/NS-1 dated 24-7-2024 from the Deputy Secretary, Department of Higher Education, GoI.

I am to forward herewith a copy of the letter cited for taking urgent action in this regard.

Yours Faithfully, SANGEETHA S UNDER SECRETARY For Principal Secretary to Government.

Approved for Issue,

Section Officer.

1-39/2018 NS-1
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
NS.I Section

14 8

То

West Block -1, Wing 6, R.K. Puram, Sector -1 New Delhi-110066 Dated: 24th July, 2024

- The Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, 2th Floor, South Sandwhich Block Secretariat Thiruvananthapuram - 695001, Kerala (Email: secy.hedu@kerala.gov.in)
- The Secretary, Kerala Board of Higher Secondary Education, Housing Board Building, Santhi Nagar, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 695001 (Email: dcedirectorate@gmail.com, centralsectorscholarship@gmail.com)

Subject: Bringing awareness for PM-USP Central Sector Scheme of Scholarship for College and University Students - regarding

Sir,

As you may be aware, this Department implements the PM-USP Central Sector Scheme of Scholarship for College and University Students across the nation.

- 2. The National Scholarships Portal (https://scholarships.gov.in) is now live for applications from the students in higher education. The allocated quota for your state is 2324 and in the last Academic Year i.e. 2023-24, only 5355 fresh applications were received. Students who were in top twenty percentile in higher secondary from your state board and annual income up to Rs. 4.5 lakhs are eligible to apply for this scholarship. Fewer applications from them will deprive the deserving students of your state from benefits of this Scheme.
- 3. In view of above, you are requested to spread awareness about the scheme by preparing information bulletin/pamphlets and share the same with the Principals of the schools/Institutions, Registrars of the Universities, publishing advertisement in the local newspapers, radio channels and uploading public notice regarding the scheme (copy enclosed) and User manual for the OTR and Scholarship Application Process (available on https://scholarships.gov.in/studentFAQs) on the official website of the respective Board/Higher Education Department/Educational Institutions so that maximum number of students could avail the benefit of the scheme.

Enc: a/a

Yours faithfully,

N. S. Bisht)

Deputy Secretary (Scholarship)